MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Published by the Seoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1891.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

CHAP. 95

Chapter 95.

Resolve appropriating three thousand dollars for the purpose of indexing and moving the State Library

Resolved, That the state librarian is hereby authorized and state library, indexing of, in empowered to index, under the supervision of the governor favor of and council, the state library by the card catalogue system and to remove the same to the new library room; for such purposes, including all necessary clerk hire, assistant librarians, expert cataloguers, cards and cases, the sum of three thousand dollars is hereby appropriated.

Approved March 27, 1891.

Chapter 96.

Resolve authorizing the state librarian to purchase for the State Library, reports necessary to complete the sets of law reports of the various states.

Resolved, That the state librarian is hereby authorized and Reports, purchase of, in empowered under the direction of the governor and council, to purchase for the state library such reports as are necessary to make complete the sets of law reports of the various states, and for that purpose the sum of one thousand dollars is hereby appropriated.

favor of.

Approved March 27, 1891.

Chapter 97.

Resolve relating to the use of Automatic Car Couplings and Safety Brakes.

Resolved, That the railroad commissioners of the state of Automatic Maine, are hereby instructed to make an investigation of the in favor of use various methods in use, and proposed, of automatic couplers for the coupling of cars, and safety brakes, with a view to the better protection of the lives and limbs of employes of the railroads in Maine, and also to consider the matter of grade crossings of steam, electric and horse railroads, and report to the next legislature, the result of their investigation, and such recommendations as they may deem wise and best.

Approved March 28, 1891.